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April 27, 2001

Re: Suit by Joy Chariton, Clive Goodall, Barbara Clarke
s Air Jamaica, Life of Jamaica, etal =

As you are aware, the Trusiees (CIBC Trus! and Merchant Bank Lid., Joy Charfton and
lan Blair) have been engaged in negotialions with the Government of Jamaica through
the Ministry of Finance for the repayment of the surplus fo which you are entfitled in
eccordance with the terms of the decision handed down by the Judicial Committee of
the Privy Counci! in this matter. To this end, & number of meetings have been held by

~the Trustees with representatives of the Ministry of Finance in order fo bring this matfer
fo & conclusio,

We advise with regret, thel the negotiations have not yel been brought fo a finality as
thare are two ssues in aispute tha! have anzen betwesn the Government and the
Trustees. These issues relate to the rate of inferest payable on the portion of the
swplus to which you are entitied and a sum of $22,118,021.00 which represents
confributions that were not paid by the employer, Air Jamalca Limifed, to the Pension
Fund prior to fis disconfinuance. We will now Iry fo briefly explain these matters for
your informration.

1.  Rate of interest

The Court of Appeal ordered on the 20th Juwly, 1997, thal compound mterast should be
paid on the amount due by the Governvment fo the beneficiaries al a rafe of 29.47%,
The Order made was clear and in owr opinion, iz not open fo a different inferpretation
and far your banafit, we quote the relevant excerpt from the Order made by the Courl
of Appeal which sfales:-
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April 27, 2001

TO ALL BENEFICIARIES OF THE AIR JAMAICA PENSION FUND CASE

Re: Suit by Joy Chariton, Cifve Goodall, Barbara Clarke
vs. Air Jarmalca, Life of Jamalca, ef al

"Compound interest due on Trust Fund from 30th June, 1994, with yearly rests at
20.47%."

The Privy Council, when it heard the appeal from the decision from the Court of Appeal,
did not change the award of interest made by thal Court and it affirmed that the
Government should repay to the Trustees, the members' portion of the surplus "with
compound interest at the rate specified by the Court of Appeal from the date of

receipt by the Company to the date of payment.”

The Gavernment has agreed to pay interest at the rate specified by the Court of Appeal
but have stated that the interest rate from the 30th July, 1997 fo the 30th April 2001,
should be based on the average treasury bill rates over that period. This would mean
that the inferest rate for that peniod would be lower than that which has been awarded
by the Court, because the treasury bill rate has been falling since about 1998. The
Order as given by the Court of Appeal and affirmed by the Privy Council, does nof
permit the Government to interpret it in that manner, and if they wish to have the
interest rate varied fo be in accordance with the ireasury bill rate, they should, in our
opinion, apply fo the Court for that matfer be considered and a decision made.

2 Treatment of the Sum of $22,118,021.00

When the Pension Fund was discontinued on the 30th June, 1994, there was a sum of
approximately $22,118,021.00, which had not been paid to the Pension Fund by the
employer and this sum was freated after the discontinuation of the Air Jamaica Pension
Fund as a receivable or sum due and owing lo the defunct Pension Fund. It appears
that the Government intends fo freat this sum separalely and ascribe o i, an interest
rate of 5% per annum. We do nof believe that this approach is comect because it is in
breach of the decision of the Privy Council and is not consistent with accepted
accounting practices. It is however a very important issue because depending on how
the sum is treated will affect the amount of surplus that is fo paid to the Trustees for
distribution to the beneficiares.

Based on calculations done by the Trustees the fofal surplus due to the beneficiaries
was, at the 28th February, 2001, the sum of £1,379,411,687.00 and the sum that is
being offered by the Government Is $927,214,746.34. This difference, we believe, is
due fo the two matters we have referred fo above.
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April 27, 2001

e

TO ALL BENEFICIARIES OF THE AIR JAMAICA PENSION FUND CASE

Suit by Joy Charfton, Clive Goodall, Barbars Clarke
vs. Alr Jamaica, Life of Jamaica, et al

We enclose, for your information, copies of comespondence between the Ministry of
Finance and the Attormeys for the Trustees:-

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Letter dated April 11, 2001, from the Ministry of Finance and Planning to Messrs.
Dunn, Cox, Orrett & Ashenheim;

Letter dated April 11, 2001, from Messrs. Dunn, Cox, Orrett & Ashenheim to the
Ministry of Finance and Pianning;

Letter dated April 19, 2001, from Messrs. Dunn, Cox, Omett & Ashenheim to the
Ministry of Finance and Planning and,

Letter dated April 25, 2001, from Messrs. Dunn, Cox, Orrelf & Ashenheim to the
Ministry of Finance and Planning.

In order to properly discuss these and other issues important fo you, the Trustees have
fixed a meeting which is to be held on Wednesday, the 2nd May, 2001 at 5:30 p.m.
at Le Meridian Jamaica Pegasus Hotel, Montego Suite and we ask that you attend.

Yours faithfully,
CLINTON HART & CO.

PER:

(2. Fick E: &

PATRICK W. FOSTER



OFFICE QF THE MINISTER OF

FIMANCE AND PLANNING
ﬂﬁ;‘-‘a"‘-‘-‘w‘"m:;:“-fﬂ'i 30 NATIONAL HEROES CIRCLE
=S LR P.Q. BOX 512
e e KINGSTON

JAMAICA
April 11, 2001

Mzssrs. Dunn, Cox. Orratt & Ashenheim
Altormeys-at-Law

48 Duka Strect

Kingston.

Attention: Mr. Donovan Yyalker

Sentlamen:

| rafer Io the above captioned matter and our ongeing discusaions on the same. Arising
from our last ma?tinn it was agreed that wa would put & you our proposal for settlemant
of this matter which would include the bases of our calculations and a total figure. This
we now Jdo.

As previously indicated to you our calculations are made in accordanes with our

interpretation of the order of the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council (“the JCPC®
dated April 28, 1239, which stated a3t pp. 15 and 19 of the advance copy: [ ‘

Destinalion of the Surplus

Contributions wera payabla by the Membars with matehing
cantributions by the Company. In the absance of evidence
that this is not what happened in practice, the surplus must

be lrealed as provided as to one halfl by the Company and
2% 1o ona haif by the Mambers.



Conclusion

(iv} that sa much of the SWUplvs as is attributable to the
contributions made By Members and was paid to the
Company should be farthwith repaid to the trustees by the
Crown in accordance with the vndartaking of the Attormey

specified by the Coun cf Appeal from the date of recgipt by
the Company to the dale of payment”

We have already received legal advice on the meaning to be attributed to the Privy
Cauncl's arder ang in Accordance with ayr interpretation of that nling we have dona
Qur calcylations. These gra 381 out in the attached Table 1.

Total Payments to Company

You will note from the calculations thgt intarest on the totel of 3950M which was
withdrawn from the fund between November, 1554 and May. 1886 was accrued using
the rate of 29.47% per anmum from the date of withdrawal up to July 28, 1897 as
ordered by the Court af Appeal and approved by the Privy Councll. Fram July 30, 1957
o April 30, 2001, dverage treasury bill rates with annual rests gre applied.

in relation to the eMmployers and employeas' oulstanding contributions, the Govermnment
of Jamaica regards the amount outstanding of $23,445,793 as the amount for which it is
legally liable, We have considersd your requast to impute a rate of Interest to this
amaunt and we have used a flgure of 5% PEr annum.

Loan by Accountant General

the applicable treasury bil rales prevailing at the ime 1o caltulate the outstanding
amount due to the Fund.

Trust Fund Residue

The remaining balance of dpproxitnalaly Twanty Million Dollars ($20M) will be divided in
accordance with the ratia of 559, Emgloyer, 449 Employees.

on this we propose Paying o you the sum of Nine Hundred and Twanty Seven Mitian,
['we Hundred and Fourlean Thousand, Seven Hundred and Forty Six Dollars and
Thirty-Four cents ($527,214,746.34). This Sum will be adjusted for tswed costs ang

|



.3.

iIncome tax. This adjusted sum we fow affer 1o you in Rl and finaf setiement of the
Government of Jamaiea's obligation to the employaes of the Ajr Jamalca 1968 Pension
Fund pursuant 1o the uling of the JCPC. If you find i acceptable, | would further
recommend that we give the appropriate instructians to our respective lawyers in order
that they may seltle the necessary decumentation reflecting aur agreement,

We are aware that the con

. - Lurlili.ﬁuﬁ EJIia}' in hﬂ"l"inﬁ‘ this Mattar rascived is |Ikﬂl'}' to affect
the potential beneficiaries negatively. In view of this, the Government of Jamaica is
“ommiticd to bringing clasure to thig matier within the shoriest possible time. We regrat
(1 0612y n provding you with the atached calculatons and anticipate hearing from you
early. Should you have any qusries, please do not hesitate to conlact me

Yours {rul

Team Leader



warmeae 17y a— LT o Is) + (3] + 4} W10L Ov0 0]

A HCLLE b eI TSR QUM DRI (O (G
IR BT o AT sy 1ag sy abesany |0 jsamly pordio] (@
DTELE 50 TS W' NI TL ekl (L)
LTy LRI O KUy
ropils e BT 0 MINTEL2E i) W4 UM pERLICTY RgRARORY SUomag ig)
CURITTY 2’6, 'S LITiT'S wl 45 Boc pdy 1002 % | AT vEa) oy s g
iy TR T VI EELEL Chismi Aqen PN ERUE) (W
a0 e GRS EigstlIst A e paananzoy Sz (0
W RO LS EYL A ZUSLR Euypg rog 16 it iy purocus (7)
0000 00862 000080 267 PO0'DO0"0E ¥ Ry pgs L - aquaacy pesl) Aedlag o shauked ep] 1)
it i {g)
sk admdug bC iy g2
Sy sedoyliug w5 akoylug argsig W S sunswy

OF "Tadv 1902 O GIIYTTWITI 3V SIVIdUns 30 INIWRSINITd T
NI TR LA - #587 30 BT T E3aARN 1ING
TN ISTHL ROISHId TR VIIVRYT BV
TIWVL



April 11, 2001

URGENT & [MMEDIATE

The Minlster of Finance and Planning
Ministry of Finance and Planning

30 National Hetoes Circle
Kingston

Dear Sirs:

Re:  The Defunct Air Jamaica Pension Fund
Suit by Joy Charlton, Clive Goodall et al

vs. Ajr Jamaiea Limitod, Life of Jamaica Limited et al

You will recall that we represent CIBC Trust & Merchant Bank Limited, Joy Chartton and lan Blair,
the Court appeinted Trustess of the dafunct air Jamaica Pension Fund. Wa refer to our previous
meeting herein and your appointment of 8 high level miniglry team to work with the Trustees and
their advisors to expediiously determine the surplus due to the members and to facilitate
repayment by the Govemment of Jamaica of the surplus to the Trustees,

Since November 2000 the Trustees ang their advisors, Messrs, FricewaterhouseCoopers, Messrs.
Watson, Wyatt & Duggan and Messrs. Dunn, Cox, Orrett & Ashenheim have met on occasion with
members of your team at your Ministry offices,



The Ministry of Finance & Planning

April 11, 2001 Page: 2

By letter dated March 5, 2001 we advised (inter alla) that as at 28™ February, 2001, the total
surplus dus to the contnbutories {employees) $1,372,411 687 00 with Intaresl accruing thergafter,
We enciose a copy of this letter for your ease of raferancs. We were eventually able to meet with
your tcam on Wednesday, 4™ Aprll, 2001. At that meenng several Issuss were raisad by your
team. These issues are highlighted below.

Our clients have requasted that we express their concem about the issues ralsad by your team
and the fact that your team would seek to raise issues which {(we submit) are Incorrect, have no
basis in law and appear to be deslgnad 1o frustrate the obvious and clear imtantion of the Judicial
Committee of the PI'I"..I'}I' Council that ®, .tha spurnliie == e =sMeils dable to the contributions 2

= e

mbea nd pa I i aid to the & g1+

Crown in accordance with the undertaking of the Atfor with

nterest at the rate spegified with the Court of Appeal from the date of receipt by the
gompany to the date of payment...".

The izsuas ralsed by your chent include the falleowing:

1 Issue 1 - The rate of interest applicable in determining the compound interest
chargeable from the date of receipt by the company of the funds to the date of

payment

The Privy Council states clearly in their conclusions as follows:-

A “...the orders made by the Court of Appaal should ba set aside and In lleu thereof
it should be declared... ...that so much of tha surplus . should be forthwith repaid

o the Trustees intarast at the rate & i the C
Appeal”.  Mr, Kelth Senior, by letter dated November 28, 2000 verifisd and
conflrmed the applicable rate of interast when he states that *.._ th lica

rate of interest as prescribed by the Court is 29.47% compounded annually”.
We enclose a copy of the aforesaid letter from Kaith Senior to the above effect.
Our client were extremely surprised and disappointed that Mr. Leys atthe meeting
asserted that it was his opinien that the rate referred {0 in the Privy Council
Judgment is In fact the average of tha Treasury Bill rates not only for 1994, 1995
and 1998 (being the 29.47%) but should alsc include the average of the Treasury
Bill rates for 1957 through to 2001 inclusive. A rate sheet was provided by your
team indicating what the average rates wera between 1957 and 2001 (copy
enclosed). Your team therefora proposed that the interest rate to be uzed I8 the
average annual treasury bill rate between 1854 and 2001 inclusive (and not
29.47%). This argument we submit is incorrect for five (5) reasans:-

(i) The wording of the Privy Councll judgment speaks of “the rate specifisd
the I”.  The Privy Council judgment {repiacing and
superseding the Court of Appeal rullng) is clear In its referenca to the rate

used by the Court of Appeal. That rate is 25.47% . Tha Privy Gounail
juggment does not refar ta the method of calculation usad by the Court of
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April 11, 2001
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(i)

(11

(v)

Appeal nor does It refer to using an average of Treasury Bill rates uniil the
date of rapayment. The werding of the Privy Council judgment is clear and
we submhit should be followed.

The Privy Council judgment states in its conclusion as follows:-

“That so much of the surplus as is attributable to the contribution made by
members.. “should be forthwith repaid to the Trustees.”. This
Judgment was deliverad on the 28" Aprl, 1999, Almost two ysars have
passed and ne sieps have been taken to repay the judgmeant or to identify
and separate funds for repayment. To suggest, as has been by Mr Leys,
that the Treasury Bill rates for 1898, 2000 and 2001 should also be utilized
where the Government of Jamaica has not comglied with the Privy Gouncl
Order for over two (2) years s, we submit, self serving as, if the funds were
repaid forthwith in 1999 this would not be an issue, The position put
forward by your team is not In keeping with the directipn in the Privy Coungil
ruling that the monies should be forthwith repaid.

The Trustees' advisars (namely PricewaterhouseCoopers) have worked
assiduously to detarmine the surplus attributable to the membars based on
a rate of 28.47%. Mot only ware they relying on tha clear wording of the
Privy Council judgment but on the aforesaid letter dated November 28,
2000 from Mr. Keith Senior of your Minlstry team. Therein i is stated inter

alla, * i in scri is

£3.47% compounded annually®. Our clients view with extreme susplcion
the attempt to now side step what was stated by Mr. Senior on behalf of tha
Ministry that the comect rate is 25.47% as well as the wanton disregard of
what is the clear wording of the Privy Geuncil judgment.

CQur clients were appointed Trustees pursuant to the Court Order. One of
their main mandates Is to collect the surplus pursuant to the provislons of
the Privy Gouncil Judgment. It has been intimated by yeur team that
perhaps the Trustees could negotiate or cansidar ulilizing or accepting the
vanation of the Privy Councll Order by considering the use of the rates
proposed by your clients. You must appreciate that our diants are not in
a position to de this. Qur clients are cbliged to carry out their mandate in
strict compliance with the Privy Council judgmen: and it would not be
prudent or permissibie for them to make unilateral vanations to the Privy
Council ruling (particularly where such variation would be detrimaental to the
beneficianes). In fact for the Trustees to approve such a variation, thay
should properly seek the approval and consent of all 3,000 beneficiaries .
It must be appreciated that our clients may find themseives personally liable
tor any departure from the Privy Council jJudgment where sugh depariura is
detrimental to the beneficlaries.
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2.

(v) It was suggested by your team that the Trusices are cbliged to seek
variatien or clarification of the Privy Couneil ruling if they so desire. We
respectfully submit thal this is out of order as the Privy Counell ruling is
claar. [If the Governmant of Jamaica wishes to seek & variation from tha
clearly stated wording of the Privy Councll judgment, than it is the obligation
of the Government of Jamaica to seek the necessary variation {of course
without! prejudice to the accrual of Interest in the interdim and the
beneficlaries possibly opposing your application).

Basad on the above the Trustees have no power to vary the Privy Council
judgment end can only camry eut their mandate pursuant tharato. The proper ang
only rate of Interest applicable pursuant to the judgment s 29 47%.

I_!Mnnuoﬂmﬂmﬂmmgm

In our aforesald letter to the Ministry dated March 5 2001, we set out in an attached
schedule (copy enclosed) the ratio of employer and amployee contribution, respactively.
It is stated therein that the employers contribution total 44.068% and employes's
contribution total $8.04%. This is due 1o the fact that up to the date of termination of the
fund there were unpaid contributions by the amployers totaling $2.2,118,021.00.

Your team proposes that the employer's contributions are in fact 54% and the employee's
contributions are 48%. Your team's method of determining the employer's contribution
and employas's contributions es aforesaid excludes the unpaid contributions of
$22,118,021.00. Your team produced a letter dated June 12, 1998 from tha Ministry of
Finance to Deloitte & Touche whersein the Ministry accepts tha abligation to pay to Air
Jamaica an amount of approximately $22,000,000.00 representing employers matching
cantribution to the fund as at June 1994, We submit that the ratls set out by the Trusteas'
AAVIEDrs as to the allocation of the surplus is correct in inclusion of the unpaid contribution
for the following reasons:

(&) The unpaid contributions have to date never besn repaid to the Penslon Fund,
This dospite the letter of underteking from the Ministry of Finance and Planning
dated June 12, 1298 (copy enclosad for your easa of reference). Thay thus can
be classified only as a racaivabla and are so classified In the final audited repart
of the Trust Fund in 1904,

=] The Privy Council in its judgment stated inter alla *... there were no contribyting
LT WAL E e '-'ﬂ. ..I 1 i LR} | ] t ,_.':.. [ ]
on_that date, that is to say before the 1884 amendments were made.
i w2t Daad thes 30k .. Bassd on

the facl that the Privy Council judgment deemed tha Trust 25 at an end in 1994 it

is difficult to see tha legic in treating receivables which have not been paid to date
as having been cantributed to the Fund.,
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{c) As at the 30% June, 1994 $22 118,021.00 was nat repaid to the Trust by lhe
employer or the Govarnment of Jamaica. VWe submit any attampl at this stage or
in 18998 or ot all 1o replanish the fund | teo (e as the Trust Fund and the
parlicular  receivable remains gulslanding. The Frivy Counell ruling in s
conclusion refars fa “contributicns mada® by eithar the membarg or Hhe EEHTIEE Y.

A @l the date of the Privy Councll judgment it Is clear that the contribution of
522 178,027T.00 was not in fact e, Wea fall to see how a receivabls of
$22,710.021.00 to o oefune! pension fund can be propary reated s & contricuilon
mada. Thig poeition & furthar srrengthensd by the standard ACcounting praciicos
usad and applied whan booking @ receivabie Generally, where booking &
receivable is appropriate (which we do net submit 15 the case hare) tha lzeue of
appropriate valuation would artse which at the wary least would require significant
dissounting. VW respectiully submit that recorging the recelveable as a contritution
made at thie $iage |s wholly Inapproprigte and the Trustoes view with sugplcion this
wrangful attempt to further whitthe away at the surplus payable as 8 résull of the

Frivy Counall Judgiment,

fn conclusion, our cllents affirm their advisors opinlon that the sum of $22,118.021.00
should be deductad from employers contributions as such contributan was nal made as
ot the date of the termination of the fund nor has payment ever besn mada, Acyary, the
Trustees have no discretion to negotiate this particutar paint as tha wording of the Privy
Goundl judgment s clear and the Trustaas are not prépared o run the sk of becoming
parsonaly lisble to conributors who may leesl that their position hae beon unnecesaariy
compromized and deplellon of the funds ancouraged or supporied by Lha Trusteas.

3. Issua 3 - Promised Correspondencs

Al our mewting with your team on the 4™ April. 2001, we were promised 8 responss 1o our
istiar dated March 8 2001 on o before April 9, 2001,  Desplts saversl SESUrENCaEs, UP
to 4:00 p.m. this afterncan, we have recslved no wiillen response a8 oromised,

Genarally, our clients are sxtremealy concerned as to the langth of ime this matter is taking and
the faci that to date no attempt has been made to make any peymant 1o our clients in relation o
e surpivs and compound nterast therean.  Our dients are also coancermed abaul he sbove
IFsuss raised by members of your leem which they fesl are oul of line with tha Privy Councll
|uggment, are generaily incormest and will anly serve 1o further dalay this langstanding matiar, Mot
ofly dons Intarest continue 1o accrue daily but the impatience and frustraton of the contrbulo hes

to the fund aleo inoreases,

You must appreclate that the 3.000 former employees of Alr Jamaice as well as thair families
obasr/e e progress Narein with great concern and anxiaty and are dernanding of the Trusteas
ard your Sffices thal closure be brought to this matier. They feel that thelr monlas have been
nghtly retumead ta tham Dy the Privy Councl ruling and view with suspicion gty atigng
lo repay what is, wa submit, to be o clear Order of the highest Court of Jamaica.  Givan the above
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you no doult will agree that this matier must ba broughl to 8 closure.

Clur clients’ advisore, Meaars, FricewatarhouseCoopers, have advised that as at the 31 March,
2001 the prasant sum refundable to the amployess now slands at 51 VAT, 508 BE3 00 and interest
accrues daily at the per diem rate of $1,130,544. 78, On behalf of our client we heraby make
formal damand for the immediate repayment of the sum of $1,411,504,653.00 (due as af 31"
March, 2001) together with the par diam Interest of $1,139, Ad4 79 thersafer up to the 30™ April,
2001, After that date, we shall receive anothar refund computation from Messrs
PricawaternouseCoopers and provide same to you. Ve anticipate aarly receipt of the aforesad
BT,

Kindly make your cheque payabie ta “The Trustees - Defunct Air Jamaica Pension Fund™. Upon
your advice this writer will attend upon you to callset the chiequa an bahalf of our clients,

In the intarim and out of courtesy, wa advise that our cllents are compaliad (ghven the snormaus
pressure upon them to adviss the former employvess ana the penaral public of the happsnings In
tnis mattar) to hold a press conference to be hald during the week of Manday, 23™ April, 2001,

Hopefully you would be in a posaition 1o respond favorably to our request by that date.

Yours faithfully,

DUNN. CO¥, QRKETI & ASHENHEM

DONOVAN O WATKER
Per;

DONOVAN C. WALKER

ce: Mr, lan Blair

[ Ms. Joy Chariton

(=T CIBC Trust & Merchant Bank Limited
(Attention: Mr. Raymond Campball)

cG: PricewaterhouseCoopers

GC} Watson, Wyatt, Duggan

ca:  Attorney General's Department
(Attention: Mr. Douglas Leys)

4 H Minlstry of Finance & Planning
[Attention: Mr. Keith Senlor)

Ci: Ministry of Finance & Planning
(Atentlon: Ms. Carina Cockbum)



April 18, 2001

RGENT

The Minkster of Finance and Flanning
Ministry of Finance and Planning

30 Natichal Heroes Circle

Kingstan

Attentian: Tho Hon, Dr. Omar Davies, M. P

Daar Sira:

Re:  The Defunct Air Jamaica Ponsion Fund
Sult by Joy Charlton, Clive Goodall et al
ve Alr Jamalea Limi of Jamal Imi

¥We acknowiadge receiplt of yours dated 17 April, 2001 recaived by thia writer on the 19 April,
2001,

In response to the specific clarification sought in your aforesaid ietter, we advise that on the date
we daliverad our letter of April 11, 2001 1o your offices we had not recelved tha lettar from Kalth
SBanior of the Miniatry of Flnance & Planning alsa dated Aprll 11, 2001,

This writer recaived & fax of Mr. Senlor's letter on April 12, 2001 and we have yat ta receive the
"hard copy" of same.



The Minlstry of Finance 8 Flanning
April 18, 2001 Fage: 2

Your Ministry's aforesaild lmijer of Aprif 11, 2001 has been delivered (o the Trustess who arg in
the process of reviewing same.

We are willing to meat With you and vour advisers a1 your earllest convenisnce in keeping with our
stated mutual desire to faciitate an sxpeditious payover of funds 9 the Trustees 1o enabie
distribution of the Burplug to the members of the defunct Trust Fung,

Yours fafthiuliy,
DUNN, COX, ORRETT & ASHENHEIM

Par:

DONOVAN C. WALKER

1] Mr. lan Blair

cc; Ms. Joy Charlton

= CIBG Truat & Merchant Bank Limited
{Attention; My, Raymong Campbeir)

-4 Pnuwammuuswuopen

e Watson, Wyalr, Duggan

e Alterney Genaral's Deparimant
(Attention: Mr, Douglas Lays)

ee; Ministry of Finanece & P!nnnlng
(Attentlan: mr, Keith Senior)

ce: Miniatry of Finance & Flanning
(Attention: Ms. Carina Cockburn)



Aprl 25, 2004
BY FAX (922-8804) & BY BEARER

URGENT & IMMEDIATE

The Minlster & Finance and Planning
Minéstry of Finance and Planning
30 National Heroes Clrcle

Kingaton
: Tha H
Daar Sirs:

Re: The Dafunct Alr Jamalca Pengion Fund
Auit by Joy Charlton, Clive Googdall ¢t al
b imited, Life of Jamaica Limited st al
Raegarding the abovecaptioned matter. we acknowlsdge receipt of your lethers datad April 11,
2007, Aprll 17, 2001, April 23, 2001 and Aprfl 25, 2001, respactivaly.

Upan a review of the aforesaid letiers, our cients have aeked us to ralberate the positions as set
out in our latter to you dated April 11, 2001 summarizad as fallows;

1. The rate of interest applicabls in detarmining the compound intersst changesbis from the
date of recalpt by Alr Jamaics Limited of tha funds to the date of repayment is 20.47%
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compounded anmuaally,

2. That for the various raasons set out in our aforesaid letter the Trustees are not in a
poaition to agrao to any varfation of the Privy Council Judgment;

3. That the Privy Council Judgment states that the money should be forthwith repaid. To
date, ne monies have been repaid 1o the Trustees:

&, Unpak employer contributions (treated as a recaivabls in the sudited accounta of Air

Jamaica Limited as at June 30, 1984) which have yot to date 1o be paid over cannaot be
treated as a contribution made;

8. Tha sum of $22.118,021.00 should be deducted from smployer's contributions es such
contribution was not made as at the date of the termination of the Trust Fund nor has
payment ever besht made. The Trustess have no dlscretion to negotiste this particular
polnt due to the clear wording of the Privy Councll Judgment:

8. As at the 30" Apnil, 2001 tha sum refundabls to the employses wil be $1,445 893,857.00
with intarest accruing daily ot the rate of $1,139,644.79,  Fursuant to the Privy Council
Judgment this sum ramains outstanding to the Trustess (on banalf of the baneficiaries)
lsss tha daduction of legal costa as was ordered by the Judiclal Commines of the Privy
Councll,

Tha Trustees position has not changed. The sum of 51 445,693,587.00 remairs due and owing
fram the Govemment of Jamalca as at April 30, 2009.

The Trusteas have reviswed your istter of Aprl 11, 2001 wharain you pdvised of your propasal
to pay *..the sum of Nine Hundred and Twenty-seven Milion Two Hundred and Fourteen
Thousand Seven Hundred end Forty-six Dallars and Thirty-faur Gents ($E27,214,746.34)...°, In
iight of your proposal, our cllanta are prapared to receive fram you an interirm payrment of
$927.214,748.24 pending the resolution of the lssues raised In our lotter 1o vou dated April 11,
2001,

Cur ghient would be accepting this payment a2 an interim paymant and without prejudice to the
claim for the amounts bazed on the principles and reasona cieary set out in the Privy Coungll
Judgment and highlighted in our aforessid letter of 11" April, 2001,  Our clients, upan receipt
af this interim payment, will take steps to disburse this interim payment to the beneficlaries and
continue discussions with the Ministry of Finance and Planning regarding the payment of the
balance clalmed,

This Interim payment will not only serve to relieve the hardships presently being facad by many
of the beneficlaries who anxicusly awalt final resclution of this matter, but will reduce the
continumd accrual of Interest presantly facing the Governmant of Jamaica. Further, this payrmant
will Indicate to the thousands of beneficiaries that the Government Ie truly committad 1o the
axpeditious repaymant of aums due to the benaficiaras pursuant to the Privy Councll Judgmant,

Our clisnts are prepared to accapt tha Intenim payment of 8827 214, 74834 a3 sforesald no ater
than Monaay, 30" April, 2001.

Kindly make your cheque payable to the “Truatess - Defunct Alr Jamaica Pension Fund®. Lipan
your advice thig writer will attend upon you to collect the chaque on behal of our clients.

A& you suggest, upon the complation of the annual budget debate and your ovarseas travel the
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respective teams can meet on May 11, 2001 to focus on the Issves ralsed in our letier dated April
11, 2001 with @ view to hapefully resolving these issues no later than May 31, 2001,

Given our above proposal our ellants daferred the helding of a Press Conference on 23 April,
2001 but advise that they ara compelled to advise their membears and hold a Press Conferanca
regarding the abovecaptioned issuss at an aarly data.

In the interim, we look forward to your favourable reeponse by the making of the aforasaid intartm
paymant pending rezalution of othar iasues involved harein,

Yours faithfully,
DUNN, COX, ORRETT & ASHEMHEIM

Per O O omds o

DONOVAN C. WALKER

H BAr. lan Blajir

cc: M=z. Joy Chariton

co: CIBLC Trust & Merchant Bank Limited
(Atterition: Mr. Raymond Campball)

=] PricowaterhouseCoopers

ce: Watson, Wyatlt, Duggan

oo Attormnmey Ganbral's Departmant
(Attention; Mr. Douglas Leys)

(. Ministry of Finance & Planning
(Attention: Mr. Keith Senion)

154 Ministry of Finance & Planning
{Attention; Ms. Carina Cockburn)



